

Rolta India Limited

August 04, 2009

4QFY09 Result Update

CMP 155 Target INR 170 ADD

CIVII 155	
Sector View	CAUTIOUS
Company Risk	MEDIUM
BSE Sensex	15,924
S&P Nifty	4,711
BSE IT	4,001
Bloomberg Consensus	
(BUY/SELL/HOLD)	8/3/1
BSE Code	500366
NSE Code	ROLTA
Bloomberg Code	RLTA IB
Reuters	ROLT.BO
52 Wk High/Low (INR)	360 / 41
Equity (INR Mn)	1,610
Market Cap. (INR Mn)	24,884
Shareholding Pattern (%)	
Foreign	26.71
Institutions	3.71
Corporate	5.11
Promoters	41.97
Public & Others	22.50

Returns	Abs	Relative to	
(%)	Perf	Sensex	BSE IT
1 Month	31.98	18.59	8.34
3 Months	87.90	56.67	49.30
1 Year	-52 49	-61 73	-57 37

Relative Price Performance



Source: Khandwala Research, Bloomberg

Analyst: Dipesh Mehta

Email: dipesh@kslindia.com

- Guided 11.4%-14.4% growth for FY10 with better margins
- Revenues and order additions better than expectations
- Operating performance remain in line with expectations

Rolta has reported muted sequential growth of 0.2% in revenues contrary to expectations of decline. Order book grew 3.7% sequentially to Rs ~16 bn, after posting decline in previous quarter. Order intakes grew by ~1.6% CQGR in last 4 quarters. Management guided 11.4%-14.4% growth in revenues for FY10 with better EBIDTA margin from FY09 levels. We expect next 1-2 quarters to be equally challenging for the company.

The stock recovered smartly since April and gained over 150% after highly volatile movement during Jan-Mar quarter. Rolta's business recovery lags behind recovery in CAPEX cycle which suggests growth rate to shift to ~10% in near terms from over 30%. Early signs of global economy recovery and improved liquidity scenario give hope of CAPEX cycle upturn which would augur well for the stock. We recommend ADD on the stock with a revised target price of Rs 170 at 10x FY11E earnings.

Consolidated results for the quarter ended June 30, 2009

- ✓ Revenue was at Rs 3,327; 3.6% yoy, 0.2% qoq
- ✓ Net Profit jumped by 49.9% yoy to Rs 762 mn, mainly because of gain of Rs 250 mn on FCCB buyback.
- ✓ EPS was Rs 4.7, grew 49.8% yoy.

Consolidated results for the year ended June 30, 2009

- ✓ Revenue at Rs 13,728 mn, a yoy growth of 28%
- ✓ Net Profit jumped by 27.4% yoy to Rs 2,938 mn
- ✓ EPS was Rs 18.2, grew 27.3% yoy.
- ✓ Declared dividend of Rs 3 per share

Financial Summary

INR Mn	FY07	FY08	FY09	FY10E	FY11E
Revenue	7,114	10,722	13,728	14,834	16,826
EBIDTA	2,866	3,897	4,635	5,044	5,818
PBT	1,943	2,685	3,333	2,670	3,144
Net Profit	1,726	2,306	2,938	2,320	2,713
Adj. EPS	10.8	14.3	18.2	14.4	16.9
P/E	14.4	10.8	8.5	10.8	9.2

For private circulation only. Please read the Important Disclosure at the end of the report.

KSL Intelligent Research Reports can be accessed on: www.bloomberg.net (KHDS<GO>), www.thomsonreuters.com, www.capitaliq.com, www.themarkets.com, www.kslindia.com, www.moneycontrol.com, www.securities.com, www.valuenotes.com

This report is a part of intellectual property of Khandwala Securities Limited; any query on this report may be directed to Head of Research at research@kslindia.com



Result Highlights

- ✓ **Revenue growth:** Revenue grew by 0.2% sequentially to Rs 3,327 mn. GIS and EICT business reported sequential growth of 2.1% and 1.5%. Engineering Design businesses continue to face severe demand pressure and reported 4.3% sequential decline.
- ✓ Demand outlook appears to have bottomed out and likely to improve gradually: Growth momentum has been severely impacted due to global economic slowdown and credit crunch which resulted into lower capex by clients. However, with improved liquidity scenario and early signs of revival in global economy gives hope of modest growth in coming quarters. Oil & Gas vertical, ~17% of revenues, saw significant slowdown which would affect growth momentum and likely to shift growth trajectory from over 30% to ~10%.
- ✓ Order Book shows some uptick: Order book grew by 3.7% sequential. Order book (net) grew by Rs ~960 mn in FY09, whereas revenues grew by Rs ~3,000 mn in FY09. GIS order book growth (qoq) remained more or less stable at around 4-5% from last 4 quarters. EICT business showing some sign of rebound as order book grew by 3.9% sequentially, however remain marginally lower as compared to last year this quarter. EDA order book grew by 2.2% sequentially, 5.9% decline yoy. Oil & Gas segment contributed ~12% of total order book which would unlikely to see fresh incremental additions from flow related business in near terms due to cut in capex and economy slowdown, although BI related business would likely to grow and offset decline to some extent. Management hinted that EDA business would stabilize at current levels with upward bias.

(INR Mn)		FY 2007 FY 2008						FY	2009			
	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4
GIS	2,895	3,510	3,677	4,032	4,498	5,093	5,913	6,538	6,892	7,144	7,458	7,792
EDA	1,235	1,650	2,024	2,442	3,251	3,780	4,387	4,903	5,073	5,018	4,513	4,613
EICT	1,565	1,750	1,821	1,877	2,056	2,187	3,580	3,695	3,748	3,756	3,552	3,692
Total	5,695	6,910	7,522	8,351	9,805	11,060	13,880	15,136	15,713	15,918	15,523	16,097

✓ EBIDTA margin improve by ~170 bps sequentially mainly due to higher utilization and solution-based revenues. Management expects contribution from solutions to increase going forward (10-12% of revenues in FY10 from current 5-7%) which would have positive impact on margins.

		FY 2	2007			FY 2	2008			FY 2	2009	
	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4
GIS	40.2%	41.0%	45.2%	41.6%	39.6%	40.0%	39.2%	41.1%	41.4%	43.1%	40.8%	43.9%
EDA	38.9%	39.7%	40.2%	39.5%	38.6%	39.1%	38.5%	39.9%	39.4%	39.8%	35.4%	36.6%
EICT	36.0%	38.1%	32.4%	29.0%	28.9%	29.1%	19.7%	17.9%	16.4%	16.2%	12.7%	12.6%
Total	39.3%	40.2%	42.1%	39.4%	38.0%	38.4%	34.9%	34.9%	34.2%	34.8%	32.1%	33.8%

- ✓ Total headcount declined by 312 to 4,980 in Q4. All business segments have seen second sequential decline in headcount. GIS, EDA and EICT business headcount declined sequentially by 42, 225 and 36 respectively.
- ✓ FCCBs buy back: The company has bought back FCCBs amounting to USD 38.31 mn in face value of bonds having an accreted value USD 43.67 mn at a clearing price of USD 855 representing 25% discount on accreted value. The aggregate principal amount of Bonds remaining outstanding after this Tender Offer is USD 111.69 mn. The Bonds have been repurchased at gross repurchase value of USD 32.75 mn resulting in a gain of USD 10.92 mn (Rs 511.7 mn) which has been appropriated into other income (Rs 250.2 mn) and balance added to securities premium account.
- ✓ **FY10 guidance:** The management guided Rs 15.3 15.7 bn of revenues, 11.4%-14.4% growth over FY09. EBIDTA margin is likely to be in the range of 33-35%. Guidance assumes back-ended growth with H2FY10 being stronger than H1FY10.
- ✓ DSO moved up to 154 days from 142 days in previous quarter mainly on account of delay in government payments. However, management believes this is one-off event and expects DSO to decline going forward.



4QFY09 and FY09 Financial Results

Particulars (Y/E June)	Q4FY09	Q3FY09	QoQ	Q4FY08	YoY	FY09	FY08	YoY
(INR Million)	Jun-09	Mar-09	Growth	Jun-08	Growth	Jun-09	Jun-08	Growth
GIS	1,595	1,563	2.1%	1,425	11.9%	6,196	5,306	16.8%
Engineering Design	861	900	-4.3%	987	-12.8%	3,915	3,477	12.6%
Enterprise Info & Comm Tech	871	858	1.5%	798	9.1%	3,617	1,940	86.5%
Net Sales	3,327	3,320	0.2%	3,211	3.6%	13,728	10,722	28.0%
Expenditure								
Material Cost	399	336	18.8%	620	-35.7%	1,968	2,560	-23.1%
Manpower Cost	1,344	1,487	-9.6%	1,154	16.5%	5,487	3,201	71.4%
	1,743	1,822	-4.4%	1,774	-1.8%	7,454	5,761	29.4%
Gross Profit	1,585	1,498	5.8%	1,437	10.3%	6,274	4,961	26.5%
GPM	47.6%	45.1%		44.8%		45.7%	46.3%	
Other Expenses	460	433	6.1%	315	45.9%	1,638	1,064	54.0%
EBIDTA	1,125	1,065	5.6%	1,122	0.3%	4,635	3,897	18.9%
EBIDTM	33.8%	32.1%		34.9%		33.8%	36.3%	
Depreciation	578	498	16.2%	378	52.8%	1,867	1,383	35.0%
EBIT	547	567	-3.6%	744	-26.5%	2,768	2,515	10.1%
EBITM	16.4%	17.1%		23.2%		20.2%	23.5%	
Other Income	308	864	-64.4%	-134		564	170	232.5%
PBT	855	1,431	-40.3%	610	40.2%	3,333	2,685	24.1%
PBTM	25.7%	43.1%		19.0%		24.3%	25.0%	
Provision for Tax	94	101	-7.0%	110	-14.4%	402	388	3.6%
PAT	760	1,330	-42.8%	500	52.2%	2,931	2,297	27.6%
PATM	22.9%	40.0%		15.6%		21.3%	21.4%	
Minority interest	2	2	0.0%	9	-79.4%	7	9	-19.9%
Net Profit	762	1,331	-42.8%	508	49.9%	2,938	2,306	27.4%
	22.9%	40.1%		15.8%		21.4%	21.5%	
Adj. EPS (INR)	4.7	8.3	-42.8%	3.2	49.8%	18.2	14.3	27.3%



INDIA

EQUITY RESEARCH	TEL. N	NO. +91 22 4076 7373	FAX +91 22 4076 7378
Name	Designation	Sectors	E-mail
Ashok Jainani	VP, Head Research	Market Strategy	ashokjainani@kslindia.com
Dipesh Mehta	Sr. Research Analyst	IT, Telecom	dipesh@kslindia.com
Hatim K Broachwala	Research Analyst	BFSI	hatim@kslindia.com
Vinay Nair	Research Analyst	Energy	vinay.nair@kslindia.com
Giriraj Daga	Research Analyst	Metals, Mining and Cement	giriraj@kslindia.com
Kruti Shah	Research Associate	Economics	kruti.shah@kslindia.com
Rahul Kwatra	Research Associate	Autos, Infra	rahul.kwatra@kslindia.com
Dinesh Bhatia	Research Associate	Technical Analysis	dinesh.bhatia@kslindia.com
Sandeep Bhatkhande	Research Associate	Publishing	sandeep@kslindia.com
Lydia Rodrigues	Research Executive	Data Mining	lydia@kslindia.com
INSTITUTIONAL DEALING	TEL NO.	+91 22 4076 7342-47/56	FAX NO. +91 22 4076 73 77-78
Biranchi Sahu	Head	Institutional Equity	bsahu@kslindia.com
Gopi Doshi	Senior Dealer	Institutional Equity	gopi.doshi@kslindia.com
Mayank Patwardhan	Dealer	Institutional Equity	mayank.patwardhan@kslindia.com
Bhadresh Shah	Dealer	Institutional Equity	bhadresh.shah@kslindia.com
Falguni C Patel	Dealer	Institutional Equity	falguni.patel@kslindia.com
PRIVATE CLIENT GROUP	TEL No	o. +91 22 4076 7317-21	FAX NO. +91 22 4076 73 77
Sanjay K Thakur	President	Sales & Marketing	thakursk@kslindia.com
Subroto Duttaroy	General Manager	Equity & Portfolio Mgmt. Service	subroto@kslindia.com
Jagdish R Modi	Manager	Equity & Portfolio Mgmt. Service	jrmodi@kslindia.com
BRANCH OFFICE (PUNE)	TEL NO	O. +91 20 2567 1404/06	FAX NO. +91 20 2567 1405
Ajay G Laddha	Vice President		ajay@kslindia.com
Corporate Office: Vikas Building, Ground Floor, Green Street, Fort,			Branch Office: C8/9, Dr. Herekar Park, Off. Bhandarkar Road,
MUMBAI 400 023. Tel. No. (91) (22) 4076 7373 Fax No. (91) (22) 4076 7377/78 E-mail: research@kslindia.com	Web site	: www.kslindia.com	PUNE 411 004 Tel. No. (91) (20) 2567 1404/06 Fax. No. (91) (20) 2567 1405 Email: pune@kslindia.com

KSL Ratings

Target Price refers to one year unless specified; CMP: Last closing price

BUY = Expected return >15%; ADD: Expected return 0-15%; REDUCE: Expected decline 0-15%; SELL: Expected decline >15%.

Company Risk is based on the systematic risk of the stock. (1-year Beta), HIGH: >1.2, MEDIUM: 0.8-1.2, LOW: < 0.8

Important Disclosure

The Research team of Khandwala Securities Limited (KSL) on behalf of itself has prepared the information given and opinions expressed in this report. The information contained has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable and in good faith, but which may not be verified independently. While utmost care has been taken in preparing the above report, KSL or its group companies make no guarantee, representation or warranty, whether express or implied and accepts no responsibility or liability as to its accuracy or completeness of the data being provided. All investment information and opinion are subject to change without notice. Also, not all customers may receive the material at the same time.

This document is for private circulation and information purposes only. It does not and should not be construed as an offer to buy or sell securities mentioned herein. KSL shall not be liable for any direct or indirect losses arising from the use thereof and the investors are expected to use the information contained herein at their own risk. KSL and its affiliates and / or their officers, directors and employees may own or have positions in any investment mentioned herein or any investment related thereto and from time to time add to or dispose of any such investment. KSL and its affiliates may act as market maker or have assumed an underwriting position in the securities of companies discussed herein (or investments related thereto) and may sell them to or buy them from customers on a principal basis and may also perform or seek to perform investment banking or underwriting services for or relating to those companies.

The investments discussed or recommended in this report may not be suitable for all investors. Investors must make their own investment decisions based on their specific investment objectives and financial position and using such independent advisors, as they believe necessary. Income from investments may fluctuate. The price or value of the investments, to which this report relates, either directly or indirectly, may fall or rise against the interest of investors. The value of or income from any investment may be adversely affected by changes in the rates of currency exchange.

This document is strictly meant for use by the recipient only. None of the material in this report shall be reproduced, resold or re-distributed in any manner whatsoever without the prior explicit written permission from KSL.